

No. S244148

IN THE
Supreme Court
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ARAM BONNI, MD,

Plaintiff – Appellant

vs.

ST. JOSEPH HEALTH SYSTEM, et al.,

Defendants – Respondents.

After an Opinion by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three
Case No. G052367

Appeal from a Judgment of the
Orange County Superior Court
Case no. 30-2014-00758655, Hon. Andrew P. Banks

**APPLICATION OF THE CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF; *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF NO PARTIES**

Francisco J. Silva, SBN 214773
Stacey B. Wittorff, SBN 239210
Joseph M. Cachuela, SBN 285081
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
1201 K Street, Suite 800
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 444-5532
Facsimile: (916) 551-2885

*Long X. Do, SBN 211439
ATHENE LAW, LLP
5432 Geary Blvd. #200
San Francisco, California 94121
Telephone: (415) 680-7419
Facsimile: (415) 844-619-8022

Counsel for the California Medical Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

APPLICATION OF THE CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTIES..... 8

 I. INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* APPLICANT..... 8

 II. PURPOSE OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF 9

 III. CONCLUSION 11

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTIES 12**

 I. INTRODUCTION 12

 II. INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 14

 III. CALIFORNIA HOSPITAL PEER REVIEW IN CONTEXT... 15

 A. Historical Development of Hospital Peer Review..... 15

 B. A Contemporary Examination of California’s Peer Review System 17

 C. Judicial Recognition of the Potential for Peer Review Abuses..... 19

 IV. DISCUSSION 21

 A. THE APPLICATION OF ANTI-SLAPP PROTECTIONS TO PEER REVIEW CLAIMS HAS BEEN FRUSTRATING FOR ALL SIDES. 22

 1. Anti-SLAPP Protection for Hospital Peer Review Was Originally Conceived to be Narrow in Scope. 22

 2. Lower Courts Have Applied *Kibler* and Anti-SLAPP Protection Inconsistently to a Wide Range of Claims Related to Peer Review Activities and Actions. 24

 3. Frustration with the Broad Application of *Kibler* and the Anti-SLAPP Statute to Peer Review Actions Boils Over. 29

B. A BRIGHT LINE RULE IS NEEDED TO DICTATE WHICH STAGES OF HOSPITAL PEER REVIEW WILL BE SUBJECT TO ANTI-SLAPP PROTECTION.31

1. The Clarity Provided by *Park* and *Wilson* is Not Complete for Discrimination and Retaliation Claims in the Peer Review Context..... 31
2. Harkening to *Kibler’s* Narrow Approach Is Warranted. 33
3. Anti-SLAPP Protection Should Apply Only to Peer Review Proceedings Falling Within the Scope of Business and Professions Code §805 Reporting and §809 Fair Hearing Requirements. 36
4. Other Stages of the Peer Review Process Could Qualify for Anti-SLAPP Protection as Conduct in Furtherance of Legitimate Peer Review Proceedings. 39

V. CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Armin v. Riverside Cmty. Hosp.</i> (2016) 5 Cal. App. 5th 810	35, 38
<i>Central Valley Hospitalists v. Dignity Health</i> (2018) 19 Cal. App. 5th 203	13, 29, 30
<i>DeCambre v. Rady Children’s Hospital-San Diego et al.</i> (2015) 235 Cal. App. 4th 1	26, 32
<i>El-Attar v. Hollywood Presbyterian Medical Center</i> (2013) 56 Cal. 4th 976	19
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal. 4th 53	24
<i>Fahlen v. Sutter Central Valley Hosps.</i> (2014) 58 Cal. 4th 655	35
<i>Grewal v. Jammu</i> (2011) 191 Cal. App. 4th 977	30
<i>Kaye v. Van Putten</i> (Cal. Ct. App., 5th App. Dist., Mar. 21, 2011) 2011 WL 955713.....	29
<i>Kibler v. N. Inyo Cty. Local Hosp. Dist.</i> (2006) 39 Cal. 4th 192	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mileikowsky v. W. Hills Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> (2009) 45 Cal. 4th 1259	19, 21
<i>Miller v. Eisenhower Med. Ctr.</i> (1980) 27 Cal. 3d 614	20
<i>Moore v. Shaw</i> (2004) 116 Cal. App. 4th 182	30
<i>Moran v. Endres</i> (2006) 135 Cal. App. 4th 952	30

<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> (2002) 29 Cal. 4th 82	30
<i>Nesson v. Northern Inyo County Local Hospital Dist.</i> (2012) 204 Cal. App. 4th 65	27, 32
<i>O'Meara v. Palomar-Pomerado Health Sys.</i> (Cal. Ct. App., 4th App. Dist., Mar. 12, 2007) 2007 WL 731376.....	27
<i>Park v. Bd. of Trustees of California State Univ.</i> (2017) 2 Cal. 5th 1057	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosner v. Eden Township Hosp. Dist.</i> (1962) 58 Cal. 2d 592	20
<i>Shaham v. Tenet HealthSystem QA, Inc.</i> (Cal. Ct. App., 2d App. Dist., Apr. 15, 2014) 2014 WL 1465882.....	28
<i>Smith v. Adventist Health System/West</i> (2010) 190 Cal. App. 4th 40	25
<i>Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal. 5th 871	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Tri-City Healthcare Dist.</i> (2012) 210 Cal. App. 4th 35	25

STATE STATUTES

Business and Professions Code §805	14, 36, 37
Business and Professions Code §805.2	17
Business and Professions Code §809	<i>passim</i>
Business and Professions Code §809.05	19
Business and Professions Code §809.05	39
Code of Civil Procedure §425.16	<i>passim</i>
Health & Safety Code §1278.5.....	<i>passim</i>

RULES

California Rules of Court, rule 8.520	8
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lumetra, “Comprehensive Study of Peer Review in
California” (July 31, 2008) 17, 18, 19

Paul Starr, THE SOCIAL TRANSFORMATION OF AMERICAN
MEDICINE (Basic Books, 2d ed. 2017) 15, 16, 17
